businesses. For the Storebrand Group, IFRS 9 will be implemented together with IFRS 17, which is expected to be applicable from 1 January 2023.

The Storebrand Group has conducted a provisional analysis of the classification and measurement of financial instruments in accordance with
the present IAS 39 for the transition to IFRS 9, based on the current business model for the individual instruments. For debt instruments that
are expected to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through total comprehensive income upon transition to IFRS 9, a
SPPI (”Solely payment of principal and interest”) test is carried out. This is a provisional categorisation under IFRS9, based on the present asset
allocation. No assessments have been made of any changes in classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS9 in connection
with the transition to IFRS 17.

Notes

52  Storebrand Livforsikring AS Annual report 2021

IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS TO AMORTISED COST AND FVOCI

NOK million

IAS 39

classification

IFRS 9

classification

Booked value

after IAS 39

1.1.2021

Fair value

after IFRS 9

1.1.2021

Booked value

after IAS 39

31.12.2021

Fair value

after IFRS 9

31.12.2021

Financial assets

Bank deposits AC AC  12,508  12,508  9,139  9,139

Bonds and other fixed-income securities AC AC  113,233  122,317  122,824  126,179

Loans to customers AC FVOCI  23,771  23,771  23,052  23,052

Accounts receivable and other short-term
receivables AC AC  6,095  6,095  9,681  9,681

Total financial assets  155,607  164,690  164,696  168,051

Financial liabilities

Subordinated loan capital AC AC  8,834  8,834  10,865  11,008

Other current liabilities AC AC  14,958  14,958  13,298  13,298

Total financial liabilities  23,793  23,793  24,163  24,305

IFRS 9 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

NOK million

IAS 39

classification

IFRS 9

classification

Booked value

after IAS 39

1.1.2021

Fair value

after IFRS 9

1.1.2021

Booked value

after IAS 39

31.12.2021

Fair value

after IFRS 9

31.12.2021

Financial assets

Shares and fund units FVP&L(FVO) FVP&L  230,548  230,548  278,056  278,056

Bonds and other fixed-income securities FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  165,513  165,513  158,533  158,533

Loans to customers FVP&L (FVO) FVP&L  7,665  7,665  7,443  7,443

Derivatives
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting  9,903  9,903  3,760  3,760

Total financial assets  413,629  413,629  447,792  447,792

Financial liabilities

Derivatives
FVP&L/ Hedge

accounting

FVP&L/
Hedge

accounting  886  886  1,997  1,997

Total financial liabilities  886  886  1,997  1,997

A large majority of the financial assets are measured at fair value (the fair value option is used), whilst other financial instruments that are included
in the categories Loans and receivables and Held to maturity are measured at amortised cost. Financial assets measured at amortised cost are
largely related to Norwegian pension liabilities with annual interest rate guarantee.

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS — NOT COVERED BY IFRS 9
Investment properties are measured at fair value.

Intangible assets comprise excess value relating to insurance contracts and customer relations acquired in connection with a business combina-

[…]

Change in fair value as at 31.12.21 -11 10 -11 10

Change in fair value as at 31.12.20 -12 11 -12 11

UNITS
Large portions of the portfolio are private equity funds invested in companies priced  against comparable listed companies. The
valuation of the private equity portfolio will thus be sensitive to fluctuations in global equity markets. The private equity portfolio has
an estimated Beta relative to the MSCI World (Net – currency hedged to NOK) of around 0.54.

Storebrand Livsforsikring group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change MSCI World Change MSCI World

NOK million Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 % Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value as at 31.12.21 861 -861 709 -709

Change in fair value as at 31.12.20 430 -430 339 -339

The valuation of indirect property investments will be sensitive to a change in the required rate of return and the expected future cash
flow.  Remaining indirect property investments are no longer leveraged.

Annual report 2021 Storebrand Livforsikring AS  93

Storebrand Livsforsikring group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change indirect property investments Change indirect property investments

NOK million Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 % Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value as at 31.12.21 1 -1 1 -1

Change in fair value as at 31.12.20 1 -1 1 -1

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS
Loans are valued at fair value. The fair value is determined by discounting future cash flows with the associated swap curve adjusted
for a customer-specific credit spread.

Storebrand Livsforsikring group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change in marketspread Change in marketspread

NOK million + 10 bp - 10 bp +  10 bp - 10 bp

Change in fair value as at 31.12.21 -29 29 -7 7

Change in fair value as at 31.12.20 -27 27 -7 7

CORPORATE BONDS
Bonds registered as level 3 bonds are typically non-performing loans or convertible bonds. They are not priced based on a discount
rate as bonds normally are, and these investments are therefore included in the same sensitivity test as private equity.

Storebrand Livsforsikring group Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change MSCI World Change MSCI World

NOK million Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 % Increase + 10 % Decrease - 10 %

Change in fair value as at 31.12.21 0 0 0 0

Change in fair value as at 31.12.20 15 -15 15 -15

PROPERTIES
The sensitivity assessment for properties includes investments properties.